Re:

United Forces Post #351, Inc.  

Premise:
50 Saint Kolbe Drive

City/Town:
Holyoke, MA 01040

DECISION

United Forces Post #351, Inc. (“Licensee”) holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on May 18, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, 23.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Licensee stipulated to the violations alleged in Investigator Timothy Hooton’s report.  

The following exhibits are in evidence:

1. Licensee’s Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigative Report of Investigator Timothy Hooton; and

3. Eleven (11) bottles of alcoholic beverages.

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

Facts

1. On March 13, 2010, Investigators Kujawski and Hooton investigated the business operation of the United Forces Post #351, Inc. based on a complaint that the licensee was purchasing alcohol from a retail package store.    

2. The investigators conducted an inspection of the bar area and found eleven (11) bottles with retail package store stickers on or torn off affixed to them.  The bottles were recorded and entered into evidence.

3. Administrative review of the file indicated that this was the second violation for the licensee in sixty-five (65) years of operation.

Conclusion

The Commission finds United Forces Post #351, Inc. in violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23.  The Commission suspends the license for a period of eleven (11) days of which those eleven (11) days will be held in abeyance for a period of two (2) years provided no further violations of Chapter 138 or Commission Regulations occur.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner ____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner _____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 26th day of May 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Holyoke Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony,
Chief Investigator

Martin J. Dunn, Esq. 

File

